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HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
1)"*"mark......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change, refer to the “List for information of change”.
2)"#01" o refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the "Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ “0.1” and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4 Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.
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FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BRES - SiaBarR

DESCRIPTION ® % Qty

1 210-96359 FACE PLATE ASM. XAY (V) 1
2 211-48507 SIDE COVER Y RA5 2
3 211-64603 SIDE COVER B <Y RA4% (B) 1
4 211-60205 THROAT PLATE NUA5 1
5 211-51006 SLIDE PLATE AN A5 1
6 TA-1250406-R0O RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 =4 KXEY D=12. 5 L=4 T
7 B1156-026-000 OIL PIPE DOA NFYT FAIHYT 3
8 $S-7120910-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 JeSxY 3/16-28 L=9 2
9 $S-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 ES®%Y 15/64-28 L=19 2
10 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 NibeSxY 9/64—-40 L=6. 8 3
K] WZ-0430390-KP WASHER SRTYHX 2
12 S$S-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 JIbeSx%xY 11,/64-40 L=10. 5 2
13 #01 211-60304 THROAT PLATE (SHORT) NUAE (52) 1
14 210-97605 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER (JE) FUEVAN—= (JEYID ) 1
15 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 JIbeSxY 15/64-28 L=7 2
16 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL IETAFa2D43=)L (16) 2
17 229-01805 GROUND MARK gV RY—-U 1
18 CM-3012000-02 SAFETY LABEL_L ~KOD Faoa vy =)L (FA) 1
19 * 210-59514 THREAD RACK FARENT 1

NOTE(FaE) #01...0OPTIONAL PARTS T TV 3R



2. MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS
EERBALR

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 210-44508 MAIN SHAFT DIIY 1
2 210-44607 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT DOIY IIXZ) 1
3 210-44706 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, CENTER DOIY FAXII 1
4 210-44805 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR DOIo HIOXY)L 1
5 210-44904 THREAD TAKE-UP CAM FUEVAL 1
6 210-91707 CRANK ROD NURDZZ>o0v R 1
7 210-45109 CRANK PLATE NUIRD 5205 (B) 1
8 210-45604 NEEDLE BAR CRANK SHAFT INURD O500394 1
9 211-51402 FEED CAM FOUNIIH 1

10 210-45505 SIDE PLATE FOU ANIIIAL HOAY 1
K 210-67855 HEND WHEEL ASM. NZX=ZZ7)ILRT YD 1
12 210-45406 FELT DOIIXZI TTIUk 3
13 210-45703 THRUST COLLAR DOIY RASARNDYT 1
14 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.2
15 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 rXXY 15/64—-28 L=15 3
16 S5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 KXXRY 1/4-40 L=6 2
17 PT-0405600-SH TAPER PIN F—)E 1
18 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvhoFrYhs 9/32-28 1
19 $S-1681140-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=11 BS5xy 9/32-28 L=11 2
20 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXXY 15/64—-28 L=7 2
21 S$S5-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 RISy 11.64—-40 L=8. 5 2
22 $5-9702110-SP SCREW OvAhomRIL~ 2
23 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 2
24 210-91806 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ForY 1
25 210-46008 BALANCE ROLLER. FvE>a0 1
26 #01 210-46107 ROLLER FrE>YIO I
27 #01 210-46206 ROLLER FvE>I0 1
28 210-46313 ROLLER STUD FrvEvIOvy 1
29 SD-1070901-TP HINGE SCREW EVES) 1
30 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EAYRXD 4 1
31 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvAZFYK 9,/32-28 I
32 #01 400-27078 ROLLER FvE>I0 1
NOTE(;F5E) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS BEIRBE



3. NEEDLE BAR & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
B - LXDBEfR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 210-92002 NEEDLE BAR J\URD 1
2 #02 210-92101 FRAME DRIVING BASE J\URDID RO A 1
3 210-92200 PRESSURE PLATE NURDIDROS A FHIAH 1
4 210-92309 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION J\URD S+ 1
5 MC-5320023-00 NEEDLE (794 NM=230) J\U (794 NM=230) 1
6 210-92408 NEEDLE STOPPER JUJRX 1
7 210-92507 DRIVING SHAFT FHIY 1
8 210-92606 DRIVING SHAFT FRONT METAL FTAHIY IIAZ 1
9 210-92705 DRIVING SHAFT REAR METAL FTHIT T RAZI 1

10 210-92804 DRIVING SHAFT FRONT ARM FAHIO BrITOF 1
(K 21161617 DRIVING SHAFT REAR ARM A TAYVIADTITA 1
12 211-61708 DRIVING SHAFT REAR ARM B >THYSADTOF (B) 1
13 210-93000 FRAME DRIVING LINK IOUROUVY 1
14 210-48707 HINGE SCREW CrdXHR oy 2
15 211-61807 NEEDLE BAR FRAME DRIVING ROD J\UR® I RuOv R 1
16 210-93208 PRESSURE PLATE IDRDIA FHIAH T
17 210-93307 PRESSURE SHAFT IO RDEA FUIRXIY 1
18 210-93406 FRAME DRIVING BASE SHAFT JNURDID RO AT 1
19 210-93505 FRAME DRIVING BASE SHAFT METAL NURDIDROSIAIT X5 1
20 210-93604 FRAME DRIVING BASE GUIDE JNURDID ROST A4 1
21 #01 211-65303 FRAME DRIVING BASE NURD IFHRIIA 1
22 CS-1801211-SH THRUST COLLAR D=18 W=12 2SAKDS D=18 W=12 2
23 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 RAXRY 1/4-40 L=8 4
24 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XY 15/64-28 L=7 1
25 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XXy 15/64—-28 L=7 1
26 SS-8660512-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 KXY 1/4-40 L=5 1
27 $S-7151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14.5 JbeSxY 15/64-28 L=14. 5 1
28 SM-6081802-TP SCREW OvAoT7FRIL 1
29 SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 OvHIT7HRIL 1
30 SM-8061212-TP SCREW M6X12 RXRY M6 L=12 1
31 D2446-141-E00 METAL SCREW ANFU AL FXRIA T
32 SM-8061212-TP SCREW M6X12 rXRY M6 L=12 1
33 $S-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 ESXY 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
34 $S-8660512-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 rXRY 1/4-40 L=5 2
35 SM-6061650-TP SCREW ES%Y M6 L=16 1
36 SM-8061212-TP SCREW M6X12 KXY M6 L=T12 T
37 S$S-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 JIeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=1 1
38 $S-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 JIbeSxY 15/64-28 L=1 1
39 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW JNUR=F-R=FTUDF FoxI 2
40 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EASY XD 7 2
1 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EAZRXT 8 2
42 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 1
43 #02 210-49200 DRIVING CAM Jaushh 1
44 #02 210-49309 CONNECTING ROD UoFoU0Ov R 1
45 1#02 210-49408 DRIVING SHAFT ARM, FRONT DOFoUDF (XI) 1
46 #02 210-49515 DRIVING SHAFT ARM, REAR DOFoUDST (D¥O) T
47 1#02 210-49606 FEED ROCKER SHAFT DoFoUIY 1
48 #02 210-49705 BUSHING, FRONT DOFOUIT IIXE)I 1
49 #02 210-49804 BUSHING,REAR DOFoUIT T RXZ) 1
50 1#02 210-49903 ROD JATTAHAR 1
51 #02 210-50000 HINGE SCREW DoFoUOv R FUXRT 1
52 #02 210-50109 WASHER UoFoU0v R FURITHR 1
53 #02 210-48707 HINGE SCREW CrIXHR oy 2
54 #02 210-48707 HINGE SCREW TYAXAR PRy 2
55 #02 210-93901 L-LINK LAYUVD 1
56 #02 210-94008 UPPER FEED FRAME DRIVING LINK DOFoU IORD UTD 1
57 #02 210-94107 WALKING FOOT FHIFHT7Y 1
58 1#02 210-94701 UPPER FEED BAR OOFIURD 1
59 #02 210-94800 UPPER FEED BAR PIN OOFoURDIEY 1
60 #02 210-94909 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE DOFOURDTHA R 1
61 #02 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FXXY 1,/4-40 L=6 2
62 #02 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 OVvAoT7FRIL 1
63 #02 SM-6081802-TP SCREW OvAo7FRIL 1
64 #02 NS-6720440-SP NUT 11/32-28 OvAsFYhEs 11./32-28 1
65 #02 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XXy 15/64-28 L=7 2
66 #02 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EAZRXT 8 2
67 #02 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 JIbeSxyY 11./64—-40 L=7. 8 1
68 #02 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EAYRXDT 8 2
69 #02 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 eSSy 11,/64-40 L=5 3
70 WP-0621026-SP WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 ESHYHR 6. 2X9. 5X1 1

NOTE( E5C)

#01...FOR TSN-421
#02...FOR TSC-441



4. PRESSURE BAR COMPONENTS
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REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m B Qty

1 210-50505 PRESSER BAR FHYIRD 1
2 210-50604 PRESSER BAR BUSHING FHIRIXZIL 1
3 210-50703 SCREW FYI Faotwvxry 1
4 210-50802 SPRING FHUIFaoev/(x 1
5 #02  210-95005 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET FHIROSF 1
6 #01  211-65402 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET FTUIROIF T
7 210-51008 HAND LIFTER LINK FHIFS 73 1
8 210-51107 HAND LIFTER CAM FYITH AL 1
9 210-51206 HAND LIFTER LEVER FHITH L= 1
10 #02  210-95153 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FHIYV 7Y (U3) 1
11 210-95104 PRESSER FOOT FOITVRIY [@D)
12 210-97506 GUARD AEH—R (1)
13 #01 211-65550 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FUT (U3) 1
14 211-65501 PRESSER FOOT ZFHT (1)
15 210-97506 GUARD AEH—R (1)
16 210-51305 NUT FHIFaoEY XIFvE I
17 210-51404 GRIP FYIFPHTLUIN— ZFUIT 1
18 #02  210-51503 GUIDE PLATE FUIRDSYE 084 R 1
19 210-51602 THRUST COLLAR FYITH HNLRASA NS 1
20 #02  210-51701 ROLLER FOLLOWER Oo—>— 707 1
21 #02  210-51800 GUIDE NUT FTIROSFF 084 RID I
22 $S-8660512-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 AXRY 1,/4-40 L=5 2
23 $5-8150410-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 AXxY 15/64—28 L=4 1
24 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ESx%Y 3/16—-28 L=12 2
25 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 JIeESxRY 9/64-40 L=13. 5 1
26 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 OYAZFYE 9,/64-40 I
27 S$S5-6660622-TP SCREW OvAIZ7FHmIL S 1
28 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 IeESxRY 3/16-32 L=9. 5 2
29 B1662-562-000 COLLAR FoUUIN- THxR 1
30 PS-0300201-KP SPRING PIN 3.0X20 AT7UTEY 3. 0X20 1
31 #01  SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 KXZXT 1,/4-40 L=6 2
NOTE(;E52) #01...FOR TSN-421 TSN —-421H
#02...FOR TSC-441 TSC—-441H



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
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REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION T Qty
1 211-51907 FEED BAR FToUEA 1
2 211-52004 FEED BAR LINK FoUGAUY 1
3 211-52103 DRIVING SHAFT FOUSA JaogIu 1
4 211-52251 FEED ROCKER SHAFT ASM. AANAZFOUTY (rvdD) 1
5 211-52400 BUSHING, FRONT AANAZTOIIT IIAXY)L 1
6 211-52509 BUSHING, REAR AANAFTOUTT P RXF)L 1
7 211-62003 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK AANAFOUDT 1
8 211-52707 ROD JHRYOY R 1
9 B1619-241-H00 FEED CONNECTING LINK PR AINIS 1

10 211-52806 FEED REGULATOR FTOUFIotVIA 1
(K| 210-54606 LEVER FoUUIN— 1
12 211-52905 SIDE COVER FOUUIN— IRA% 1
13 211-62300 FEED DOG Fou 1
14 210-54507 LEVER GRIP FoUUIN— ZFU 1
15 211-53606 DRIVING SHAFT METAL FOUGA J3aosIo X&) 1
16 210-54408 LEVER SHAFT FOUUIN—= T I
17 210-54705 NUT FoUFaokrYy Fuk 1
18 210-54804 SPRING FOUFaoty Fv bz 1
19 211-53705 FEED BAR PRESSURE FOUESAFYT 1
20 211-53804 HINGE SCREW FoUEAUID FoRY 1
21 211-53903 SUPPORT PLATE FOUFIaoeYIA D5A45 1
22 210-54903 BALL FoUF3otv3ay d9Fa1D 1
23 210-26901 HINGE SCREW NJAVDT FURIB 1
24 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW JNUR=F—-R=-FoUDF Fory 1
25 B1617-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, A JEIRZIO oI A 1
26 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, B JIRFIV T FUXRTI B I
27 SD-0790801-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=8 Joxy D=7. 94 H=8 1
28 NS-6160520-SP NUT 1/4-24 OvhoFrvYhs 1/4-24 1
29 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 JIeESxRY 11./64-40 L=7. 8 1
30 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EASKXD 8 1
31 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 RXXY 15/64-28 L=10. 5 T
32 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 OYAZ7FRIL & 2
33 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAS XD 7 1
34 $5-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=3.0 RXRY 1,/4-40 L=3 4
35 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 Ovhorvhk 9,/32-28 1
36 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 ESXY 3/16—-28 L=156. 5 2
37 SS-6621840-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=18.0 >y 3/16-32 L=18 1
38 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 RbeSxy 15/64-28 L=7 2
39 S$S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ESx3Y 11,/64-40 L=6 2
40 $S-8150750-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXxXYJ 15,/64—-28 L=7 1
41 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 [=10.5 rXZXT 15/64—-28 L=10. 5 I
42 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR DDIIRASARNIYT 1
43 CS-1111019-SH THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 RASAKDS D=11. 11 W=10 1



6. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
TEHRALR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 210-55504 CONNECTING ROD 70w R 1
2 210-55603 CON-ROD ECCENTRIC CAM ZFOY R AYIVHL 1
3 210-55702 CAM SLIDE PLATE FF0Ov R AVYYIAL HADOAY 1
4 210-55801 OSCILATING ROCK SHAFT FF 77U 1
5 211-54059 OSCILATING ROCK SHAFT ASM. FATUYVY (U3) 1
6 211-54000 HINGE PIN FATUIID M
7 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy (1)
8 TA-0290301-M0 RUBBER PLUG rXtY D=2. 9X3. 2 L=3 (1)
9 210-56304 SLIDE BROCK STUD J7U30 AoIvIy 1

10 401-83641 HOOK_DRIVING_SHAFT_ASM T8 ((&5) 1
(K| 211-54406 BUSHING, FRONT I XIXHF)D I
12 211-54505 BUSHING, REAR IEIT T RAZI 1
13 SS-6151142-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 OvAhI7rmILs 15/64-28 1
14 211-54703 SHUTTLE RACE BODY FAH~T 1
15 210-57005 SLIDE PLATE A FATUD VIAIAE A 1
16 210-57104 SLIDE PLATE B FATUT YIXTA5 B I
17 210-57203 CON-ROD PIN YFOVR LoovIy 1
18 210-57302 CON-ROD PIN WEDGE YrOv i LoowvwIog RXEY 1
19 210-57401 BOBBIN e 1
20 211-54802 HOOK COVER HAYHIN— 1
21 211-54901 HOOK COVER SPRING VAR SAIAGIAGS 2
22 210-57500 HOOK COUNTER SPRING FAAY THIR 2
23 210-57609 CAGE & ROLLER r—y & O-—3 1
24 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT VEFIT HyOXYIL TI)Ub 2
25 211-55007 SCREW NRTI RAZRY 2
26 SD-0260271-SP HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 FUXT D=2. 6 H=2. 7 2
27 210-41850 HOOK ASM. h~ 1
28 #01  211-55106 MIKAZUKI (1) =AYE (1) 1
29 #01  211-55205 MIKAZUKI (2) =HYFE (2) 1
30 #01  211-55304 MIKAZUKI (3) =HYF (3) 1
31 #01  211-55403 MIKAZUKIT (4) STANDARD =hAUF (4) 1
32 #01  211-55502 MIKAZUKI (5) =HYF (B) 1
33 #01  211-55601 MIKAZUKI (6) =HYF (8) 1
34 #01  211-55700 MIKAZUKI (7) =HYF (7) 1
35 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MXRY 15/64-28 L=15 1
36 SM-6081802-TP SCREW OYAZ7FRILK 2
37 $S-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.5 JIeSxRY 11./64-40 L=7.5 2
38 $5-8150750-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 AXxY 15/64—-28 L=7 1
39 211-54109 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING FATUIIT XYL 1
40 211-54208 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT CRANK J7JuU3 1
41 210-57708 SCREW FFTUT ATAY TIXRT 2
42 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAIFYE 11,/64-40 2
43 $S-7621510-SP SCREW RIESRY 1
44 210-57906 SCREW FAHT TH AR 2
45 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 EXZRY 15/64-28 L=15 1
46 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 KXY 15,/64—28 L=15 T
47 210-56205 CRANK SLIDE BLOCK J7U3d hosdv 1
48 SM-6081802-TP SCREW OYAZ7FmIL & 1
49 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvAhoFrYhrk 9/32-28 1
50 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR DOIIRSARNDT 1
51 SS-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=3.0 KXY 1,/4-40 L=3 2
NOTE(/*5C) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS BRI
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REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m R Qty

1 210-59001 THREAD TENSION POST ARFaoy R 1
2 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK A hFI-IHS 2
3 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT A hFI-Y FYE 2
4 210-59100 THREAD TENSION SPRING A hFaoy x 2
5 210-59209 THREAD TENSION POST BRACKET ARFIDIRD RYA 1
6 210-59308 THREAD TENSION GUIDE ANF3DY TUFA 1
7 210-59407 THREAD RELEASING PLATE A R2ILAAE 1
8 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 ISy 9/64-40 L=6. 8 1
9 210-59605 SPRING A A4 RRUJIR A 1
10 210-59704 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE A4hRUJXR B 1
11 210-59803 SPRING SUPPORT PLATE AR D545 1
12 210-59902 THREAD TENSION WHEEL POST A NFavvIbw I 1
13 210-60009 THREAD TENSION WHEEL ANFUFATILY 1
14 210-60108 WHEEL FELT ARNTFUFATILY TTIbk 2
15 210-60207 FELT SUPPORT PLATE ANTPUFATIVY T FYT 2
16 211-61153 ARM THREAD GUIDE ASM., LOWER P=LARPFA () (U3) 1
17 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER ARNTUFA VF 1
18 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvhorYhk 9,/32-28 1
19 SD-0600321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 Foxy D=6 H=3. 2 1
20 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 OvAhoFrYhk 15/64-28 1
21 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 JIESXY 11,/64-40 L=10.5 2
22 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 JIbeSxY 9/64-40 L=6 1
23 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 eSSy 9/64-40 L=6. 8 1
24 $S-1090410-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 H5%x3Y 9/64—-40 L=3. 7 1

_]2_



8. THREAD WINDER & THREAD GUIDE COMPONENTS
RERE - RERTNEIR

_]8_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 210-67905 THREAD WINDOW PLATE A RIFEIYRAE 1
2 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 ey 11,/64-40 L=10. 4
3 210-61056 THREAD WINDER ASM. A4 hYFSYA vdD 1
4 B3201-158-000 THREAD WINDER BASE A4 hF5A (1)
5 210-61015 BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE A ~YFEIY @B)
6 B3203-158-000 WASHER ARNFFA RNIUTTAXR 3
7 210-61106 BOBBIN PRESSER REVADT (1)
8 210-61205 BOBBIN PRESSURE SPRING REVAYT )% (1)
9 $S-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 NS2%Y 3,/32-56 L=3. 5 (2)

10 $S-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 JIbeSxY 1/8-44 L=12. 5 (1)
11 NS-6080210-SP NUT 1/8-44 OvYAZFYN 1./8-44 (D
12 B3212-210-000 FRICTION WHEEL A4 b+ IHVYIILT (1)
13 B3204-232-000 BOBBIN WINDER FRAME A4 RFDF (1)
14 B3205-232-000 HINGE SCREW, A RIFOTFT oY (1)
15 B3206-232-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET ANIFIOHA FI-LYAY (1)
16 B3208-232-000 SPRING ARNIFIZHTA xR M
17 B3211-210-000 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL A4 hFIILY (1)
18 A3222-958-000 BOBBIN WINDER SPRING,LONG A YF IO FI-LYAY X (1)
19 B3207-158-000-A THREAD WIDING SHAFT COLLAR A NRFIIVINT— @D)
20 $S-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 JIbeSxRY 11./64-40 L=18 (3)
21 SD-0720193-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=1.9 FUXRY D=7. 24 H=1. 9 )
22 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAhHIFYE 11,/64-40 (1)
23 $5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 rXXRY 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
24 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvhHIFrYhE 11,/64-40 (1)
25 210-61403 STOPPER 4 b+ RAbw)l— 1
26 SS-7112810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=28 JIESXY 11,/64—-40 L=28 T
27 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER A NFURIAS 1
28 $S-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 ESXY 1./8-44 L=4 2
29 210-61601 FRIOCTION WHEEL 4 Y+ IHVIILT 1
30 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXRY 15/64—-28 L=7 2
31 210-61759 THREAD WINDER GUIDE BASE ASM. SEANTIUFATA U= 1
32 210-61700 THREAD WINDER GUIDE BASE IFAN FUFAF4 @D)
33 B3129-012-B00 THREAD TENSION SPRING A4 hF3I-> %X B (1)
34 210-59001 THREAD TENSION POST ARFaoy R @D)
35 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK A4 bFI-IHS (2)
36 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT A~NFI-Y FIUK (D
37 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvAsIFYhE 9/32-28 (1)
38 B2510-158-000 THREAD WINDER THREAD GUIDE ANIFANTUFHA 1
39 210-61908 GUIDE BRACKET ARIF AKNTPUFA KNIYTEA 1
40 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIbeSxyY 11./64—-40 L=8. 5 1
41 S$S-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 =6 4 TRRXY 1,/8-44 L=6. 4 T
42 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 ISy 9,/64-40 L=6. 8 1
43 $S-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 JbeSxy 15/64-28 L=11 2
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9. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
R EFRIR
16
3 13

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 210-62807 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LINK 75UV 2
2 B1342-591-000 PRESSER BAR LIFTING ARM SPRING DAUSIAES S <AV NI A3 1
3 210-62500 PRESSER BAR LIFTING BAR EF7 SR 1
4 211-56005 SIDE CONNECTING BAR Y74 3R 1
5 210-62708 LINK BASE EFX7T U5 A 1
6 211-56104 LINK PLATE EXFP5UVT UFAS 1
7 181-25609 LINK COLLAR AWK X HT5— 1
8 211-57607 S-PLUG SIHhFI 1
9 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Jbesxy 15/64-28 L=7 2
10 SD-0790431-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4.3 Foxy D=7. 94 H=4. 3 2
11 SD-0790431-SP HINGE SCREWD=7.94 H=4.3 XY D=7. 94 H=4. 3 T
12 SD-0790432-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=4.3 FoxI D=7. 94 H=4. 3 1
13 210-62609 HINGE SCREW EF7PTIRD RY 1
14 B3413-227-000 SPRING SUSPENSION U7y Uvoor \RATIY 1
15 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 JhesxyY 15/64-28 L=7 2
16 SD-0800341-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.4 VXY D=8 H=3. 4 T



10. BELT COVER COMPONENTS
NV b —F8f%

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m ® Qty
1 211-59769 BELT COVER A COMPL.(LABEL) NV hANR=-ATYdD (SXN)LYF) 1
2 211-59751 BELT COVER A COMPL. N)UhANR=-ATYAD (1)
3 CM-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL ROIDSN)L (1)
4 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 ES%Y 11/64-40 L=4. 3 5
5 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 JleZxy 15/64-28 L=7 2
6 SK-3482000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=20 RILEO®Y D=4. 8 L=20 2
7 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHYHR B5X10. 5X1 2
8 211-59801 BELT COVERB ~NJ)U hAI—B 1
9 211-57300 BELT COVER STUD N)UhANR—= YFaD 2
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11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
ARILTREAFR

& e ?

@Fw@\

=
[=[=}

DESCRIPTION

NOTE PART NO

REF.NO

THREAD STAND ASM.

400-96354

17 -



12. TABLE COMPONENTS
== RA LR

1 L=32

D=5.

Fro
NIVEORY

=5.1L=32

WOOD SCREW D

211-59900
211-58001
SK-3513200-SC
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13. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
TR

24
26

23

22
25

A
AN

SN
/.\/

0w @9 @

| 0mo-0 o
O @9 @ ~ 7
0-9® g "
@ A
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REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 262-34005 VINYL COVER ~k o Z—)LHIN— 1
2 B9121-141-HA0 OILER ASM. ISy 1
3 SM-9106503-SE SCREW M10 L=65 ARy M10 L=65 4
4 NM-6100011-SE NUT M10X8 OAZ7>Yhk M10 4
5 WP-1102016-SC WASHER 11X21X2 ESHYHR 11X21X2 8
6 211-57508 CHAIN 95U 1
7 211-57607 S-PLUG SIYHFI 1
8 400-52262 THREAD GUIDE PIN AREARE 1
9 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 OvAsFrYhk 3/16-32 1

10 210-68556 OIL POT SET FPISYMR (BY ) 1
11 210-68564 OIL POT ASM. FPISYUN (=) [@D)
12 210-64803 OIL POT FISYUR (1)
13 210-64704 OIL POT COVER FISVYR 7% (1)
14 PH-0400402-CO PARALLEL PIN ~"AO-EY 4X40 (1)
15 $5-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 AXxY 9/64—-40 L=3. 5 (1)
16 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 JILESXY 9,/64—-40 L=6. 8 (@)
17 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B ANTPVFA B (1)
18 210-64902 COVER STOPPER FPISYR TH A5F)=% (1)
19 NS-6060350-SP NUT 3/32-56 OvAhoIFrYhrk 3,/32-56 (1)
20 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER,LARGE RSA)(— (F41) 1
21 123-47308 SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) RSA){= (T3D) 1
22 J1066-000-00G HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY OYAHIRDRINF 1
23 J1066-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY OYAIZRDZI\NF 1
24 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE NEEZF (R 1
25 260-34702 WRENCH @mOR/IF (K) 14X11 1
26 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) U3-JF ) 3-) 1
27 MC-5320023-04 NEEDLE (794 NM=230-4) J\U (794 NM=230 4mR>A) 1
28 210-57401 BOBBIN RE> 3
29 1#02 B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. LoovyRk—- vwEF = 1
30 #01 210-64605 SUPPORTING ARM TYVVaYvE YUYIOF 1
31 #01 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OYVAZFYK 15/64-28 T
32 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 JIeESxRY 15/64-28 L=12 1
33 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG TER/I\v T 1
34 CM-6001002-01 WEEE INFORMATION SHEET WEEE AVTJzxX—Y3ry I—b 1
NOTE(;E52) #01...0PTIONAL PART F7VaVERG
#02...H & M ONLY H & M BrfFnd+
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14. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EBEBEHRIADS

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts (Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

EZEERE, ZLRev. No. REIZRIREL
PoOEABIALNEBOBEEE, HRSncad T, JEXTEET,
29026408

No.0602-[03]-**Rev. No.

*A:Added partsEn¥a/D:0bsoleted partsHBER/E:ErratumsE

Rev.|PageRef. Parts No. Rev.PageRef. Parts No.
*x No. E |No. & % * No. E No. b Z
D| 02 1 19|/ CM-3002000-01
A| 03 1 191210-59514

D| 02 10 10[211-54307

A | 03 10 10/401-83641

02 10 13[211-63001

02 10 47 |PT-0401800-S0

02 17 11229-30358 A | 03 17 11400-96354
02 17 - |No.2~No .19

03 20 3|SM-9106503-SE
03 20 8/1400-52262
03 20 24 |/B9141-372-000
03 20 25(1260-34702
03 20 331229-32800

02 20 3| SM-9106503-SC
02 20 8| B1114-517-000
02 20 24,J1066-000-00D
02 20 25|B9112-012-000
02 20 33|B9101-552-000

OO0 ool o oo

> > | > > >

_2]_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i 5 NO mE 5 NO o 5 NO mE 5 NO
A3222-958-000 14 18 | RE-0400000-KO 2 30 | SS-7621040-SP 6 28 | 210-51008 6 7
RE-0700000-K0 4 40 | SS-7621510-SP 10 43 | 210-51107 6 8

B1131-562-000 12 17 | RE-0700000-KO 8 33 | SS-8090410-SP 20 15 | 210-51206 6 9
B1156-026-000 1 7 | RE-0800000-KO 4 41| SS-8110510-SP 14 23 | 210-51305 6 16
B1342-591-000 15 2 | RE-0800000-KO 4 66 | SS-8150410-SP 6 23 | 210-51404 6 17
B1424-158-000 4 39 | RE-0800000-KO 4 68 | SS-8150710-SP 2 20 | 210-51503 6 18
B1424-158-000 8 24 | RE-0800000-KO 8 30 | SS-8150710-SP 4 24 | 210-51602 6 19
B1617-241-H00 8 25 §S-8150710-SP 4 25| 210-51701 6 20
B1618-241-H00 8 26 | SD-0260271-SP 10 26 | SS-8150710-SP 4 65 | 210-51800 6 21
B1619-241-H00 8 9 | SD-0600321-SP 12 19 | SS-8150710-SP 14 30 | 210-54408 8 16
B1662-562-000 6 29 | SD-0720193-SP 14 21| SS-8150750-SP 8 40 | 210-54507 8 14
B1806-038-000 10 24 | SD-0790431-SP 15 10 | SS-8150750-SP 10 38 | 210-54606 8 11
B2510-158-000 14 38 | SD-0790431-SP 15 11| SS-8151150-SP 8 31| 210-54705 8 17
B3114-761-000 20 17 | SD-0790432-SP 15 12 | SS-8151150-SP 8 41 | 210-54804 8 18
B3125-012-000 12 3| SD-0790801-SP 8 27 | SS-8151550-SP 2 15 | 210-54903 8 22
B3125-012-000 14 36 | SD-0800341-SP 15 16 | SS-8151550-SP 10 35| 210-55504 10 1
B3126-012-000 12 2 | SD-1070901-TP 2 29 | SS-8151550-SP 10 45 | 210-55603 10 2
B3126-012-000 14 35 | SK-3482000-SC 16 6 | SS-8151550-SP 10 46 | 210-55702 10 3
B3129-012-B00 14 33 | SK-3513200-SC 18 3 | SS-8660330-SP 8 34 | 210-55801 10 4
B3201-158-000 14 4| SM-6061552-TP 4 62 | SS-8660330-SP 10 51| 210-56205 10 47
B3203-158-000 14 6 | SM-6061650-TP 4 35 | SS-8660512-TP 4 26 | 210-56304 10 9
B3204-232-000 14 13 | SM-6061802-TP 8 32 | SS-8660512-TP 4 34 | 210-57005 10 15
B3205-232-000 14 14 | SM-6081802-TP 4 28 | SS-8660512-TP 6 22 | 210-57104 10 16
B3206-232-000 14 15 | SM-6081802-TP 4 63 | SS-8660610-TP 2 23 | 210-57203 10 17
B3207-158-000-A 14 19 | SM-6081802-TP 10 36 | SS-8660610-TP 4 61| 210-57302 10 18
B3208-232-000 14 16 | SM-6081802-TP 10 48 | SS-8660612-TP 2 16 | 210-57401 10 19
B3211-210-000 14 17 | SM-6082502-TP 4 29 | SS-8660612-TP 6 31| 210-57401 20 28
B3212-210-000 14 12 | SM-8061212-TP 4 30 | SS-8660810-TP 4 23 | 210-57500 10 22
B3413-227-000 15 14 | SM-8061212-TP 4 32 | S$S-9702110-SP 2 22 | 210-57609 10 23
B7114-012-0A0 20 29 | SM-8061212-TP 4 36 210-57708 10 41
B9113-012-000 20 26 | SM-9106503-SE 20 3 | TA-0290301-M0 10 8 | 210-57906 10 44
B9121-141-HAO 20 2| SS-1090410-SL 12 24 | TA-1250406-R0 1 6 | 210-59001 12 1
B9141-372-000 20 24 | SS-1681140-SP 2 19 210-59001 14 34
S§S-2110915-SP 2 21| WP-0501016-SC 16 7| 210-59100 12 4

CM-3002000-01 1 16 | SS-4080610-SP 14 41 | WP-0621026-SP 4 70 | 210-59209 12 5
CM-3012000-02 1 18 | SS-5060410-SP 14 9| WP-1102016-SC 20 5| 210-59308 12 6
CM-5003000-01 16 3| SS-6080410-SP 14 28 | WZ-0430390-KP 1 11| 210-59407 12 7
CM-6001002-01 20 34 | SS-6110480-SP 16 4 210-59514 1 19
CQ-2020000-00 2 14 | SS-6110610-TP 8 39 | 105-02300 14 27 | 210-59605 12 9
CQ-2020000-00 4 42 | SS-6110710-TP 4 33 | 123-47308 20 21| 210-59704 12 10
CQ-3030000-00 10 7| SS-6121210-SP 6 24 | 181-25609 15 7| 210-59803 12 11
CS-1111019-SH 8 43 | SS-6121610-TP 8 36 210-59902 12 12
CS-1801211-SH 4 22 | SS-6151142-TP 10 13 | 210-26901 8 23 | 210-60009 12 13
S$S8-6151920-SP 1 9| 210-41850 10 27 | 210-60108 12 14

D2446-141-E00 4 31| S$S-6621840-SP 8 37 | 210-44508 2 1] 210-60207 12 15
S$S8-6660622-TP 6 27 | 210-44607 2 2| 210-61015 14 5

J1066-000-00F 20 23 | SS-7081310-SP 14 10 | 210-44706 2 3| 210-61056 14 3
J1066-000-00G 20 22 | SS-7090610-SP 12 22 | 210-44805 2 4| 210-61106 14 7
S§S-7090710-SP 1 10 | 210-44904 2 5| 210-61205 14 8

MC-5320023-00 4 5| 8S-7090710-SP 12 8 | 210-45109 2 7| 210-61403 14 25
MC-5320023-04 20 27 | SS-7090710-SP 12 23 | 210-45406 2 12 | 210-61601 14 29
8§8-7090710-SP 14 42 | 210-45505 2 10 | 210-61700 14 32

NM-6100011-SE 20 4| 8S-7090710-SP 20 16 | 210-45604 2 8 | 210-61759 14 31
NS-6060350-SP 20 19 | SS-7091410-SP 6 25| 210-45703 2 13 | 210-61908 14 39
NS-6080210-SP 14 11| SS-7110540-SP 4 69 | 210-46008 2 25 | 210-62500 15 3
NS-6090310-SP 6 26 | SS-7110830-SP 10 37 | 210-46107 2 26 | 210-62609 15 13
NS-6110310-SP 14 22 | 8S-7110840-SP 4 67 | 210-46206 2 27 | 210-62708 15 5
NS-6110310-SP 14 24 | SS-7110840-SP 8 29 | 210-46313 2 28 | 210-62807 15 1
NS-6110420-SP 10 42 | SS-7110910-SP 14 40 | 210-48707 4 14 | 210-64605 20 30
NS-6150310-SP 12 20 | SS-7111110-TP 1 12 | 210-48707 4 53 | 210-64704 20 13
NS-6150430-SP 20 31| SS-7111120-SP 4 37 | 210-48707 4 54 | 210-64803 20 12
NS-6160520-SP 8 28 | 8S-7111120-SP 12 21| 210-49200 4 43 | 210-64902 20 18
NS-6620310-SP 20 9| SS-7111120-SP 14 2| 210-49309 4 44 | 210-67855 2 11
NS-6680320-SP 10 49 | SS-7111810-SP 14 20 | 210-49408 4 45 | 210-67905 14 1
NS-6680320-SP 12 18 | SS-7112810-SP 14 26 | 210-49515 4 46 | 210-68556 20 10
NS-6680320-SP 14 37 | SS-7120910-SP 1 8 | 210-49606 4 47 | 210-68564 20 1"
NS-6680410-SP 2 18 | SS-7150740-SP 1 15 | 210-49705 4 48 | 210-91707 2 6
NS-6680410-SP 2 31| SS-7150740-SP 8 38 | 210-49804 4 49 | 210-91806 2 24
NS-6680410-SP 8 35 | 8S-7150740-SP 15 9 | 210-49903 4 50 | 210-92002 4 1
NS-6720440-SP 4 64 | SS-7150740-SP 15 15 | 210-50000 4 51| 210-92101 4 2
S§S-7150740-SP 16 5| 210-50109 4 52 | 210-92200 4 3

PH-0400402-C0 20 14 | SS-7151120-SP 4 38 | 210-50505 6 1] 210-92309 4 4
PS-0300201-KP 6 30 | SS-7151120-SP 14 43 | 210-50604 6 2| 210-92408 4 6
PT-0405600-SH 2 17 | SS-7151210-SP 20 32 | 210-50703 6 3| 210-92507 4 7
S§S-7151550-SP 4 27 | 210-50802 6 4| 210-92606 4 8
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NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e 5 NO e 5 NO mE 5 NO
210-92705 4 9| 211-65402 6 6
210-92804 4 10 | 211-65501 6 14
210-93000 4 13 | 211-65550 6 13
210-93208 4 16 | 229-01805 1 17
210-93307 4 17 | 229-04106 8 42
210-93406 4 18 | 229-04106 10 50
210-93505 4 19 | 229-32800 20 33
210-93604 4 20 | 229-33006 20 20
210-93901 4 55 | 260-34702 20 25
210-94008 4 56 | 262-34005 20 1
210-94107 4 57
210-94701 4 58 | 400-27078 2 32
210-94800 4 59 | 400-52262 20 8
210-94909 4 60 | 400-96354 17 1
210-95005 6 5| 401-83641 10 10
210-95104 6 1
210-95153 6 10
210-96359 1 1
210-97506 6 12
210-97506 6 15
210-97605 1 14
211-48507 1 2
211-51006 1 5
211-51402 2 9
211-51907 8 1
211-52004 8 2
211-52103 8 3
211-52251 8 4
211-52400 8 5
211-52509 8 6
211-52707 8 8
211-52806 8 10
211-52905 8 12
211-53606 8 15
211-53705 8 19
211-53804 8 20
211-53903 8 21
211-54000 10 6
211-54059 10 5
211-54109 10 39
211-54208 10 40
211-54406 10 11
211-54505 10 12
211-54703 10 14
211-54802 10 20
211-54901 10 21
211-55007 10 25
211-55106 10 28
211-55205 10 29
211-55304 10 30
211-55403 10 31
211-55502 10 32
211-55601 10 33
211-55700 10 34
211-56005 15 4
211-56104 15 6
211-57300 16 9
211-57508 20 6
211-57607 15 8
211-57607 20 7
211-58001 18 2
211-59751 16 2
211-59769 16 1
211-59801 16 8
211-59900 18 1
211-60205 1 4
211-60304 1 13
211-61153 12 16
211-61617 4 1
211-61708 4 12
211-61807 4 15
211-62003 8 7
211-62300 8 13
211-64603 1 3
211-65303 4 21
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